I J A R S C T
               International Journal of Advanced Research in Science, Communication and Technology
                            International Open-Access, Double-Blind, Peer-Reviewed, Refereed, Multidisciplinary Online Journal
Volume 5, Issue 10, May 2025
Copyright to IJARSCT     518
ISSN: 2581-9429 Impact Factor: 7.67
An Analysis of Diesel Engine Output using Low

and used in a CI engine.  In order to identify the ideal range of oxygen concentration in biodiesel fuel for attaining the
greatest engine performance and emissions, the current effort aims to investigate the impact of fuel blends' oxygen
content on engine performance and emission characteristics.  In order to lower the oxygen concentration in fuel blends
to the ideal range, the function of parent vegetable oil as an addition to biodiesel-diesel blends was also investigated.
II. MATERIALS AND METHODS
Fuel Sample Preparation
The present experiment used soapnut oil (SO) as biofuel.  SO was chosen because it is non-edible, cheap, and a new
biofuel.  Base-catalyzed transesterification and plain SO produced soapnut biodiesel (SB).  SB was made in a 10-liter
biodiesel reactor (Gobind Machinery Works, New Delhi).  Biodiesel was prepared by adding five liters of filtered SO to
the reactor.  Then, 100 g KOH (base catalyst) and 1 liter (20% by vol.) methanol were mixed.  The reactor received the
reagent mixture after preheating the SO slightly above room temperature.  The reaction temperature was 60°C and the
stirrer speed 750 rpm.  After 90 minutes of transesterification, the product settled for six hours.  Raw biodiesel was
removed from the reactor bottom after glycerol.  Raw biodiesel settled for three hours after three water washes.  Around
3.5 liters of pure SB were generated after washing, settling, and moisture removal.
 The prepared SB was blended with diesel in volumetric basis percentages of 10%, 15%, 20%, 25%, 30%, and 40% to
make SB10, SB15, SB20, SB25, SB30, and SB40.  Also introduced was SB100, 100% biodiesel.  SB10-SO2.5 (10.0%
by vol. of SB, 2.5% by vol. of parent SVO, and the rest diesel), SB10-SO5, SB15-SO2.5, SB15-SO5, and others were
created by adding parent vegetable oil (SVO) in small volume percentages of 2.5%, 5.0%, and 10.0% to SB10, SB15,
SB20, and SB25 biodiesel blends.  Therefore, 18 gasoline blends—SB10, SB10-SO2.5, SB10-SO5, SB10-SO10, SB15,
SB15-SO2.5, SB15-SO5, SB15-SO10, SB20, SB20-SO2.5, SB20-SO5, SB20-SO10, SB25, SB25-SO2.5, SB25-SO5,

Flash point (°C) 91 96 105 108 120 124 175 70 D93
Cloud point (°C) 7.00 7.50 8.40 9.20 10.70 11.50 13.50 6.40 D2500
Pour point (°C) 3.50 3.70 4.00 4.20 4.40 4.70 5.10 3.00 D97
Cetane index
48.3
8
48.45 48.57 48.66 48.81 48.95 51.40 48.00 D613
Table 2. Percentage of oxygen content in SB blends.
Fuel blend no.
Fuel blend name
% by volume Oxygen (% by
wt.)  SB Diesel SO
1 SB10 10 90.0 0 0.961
2 SB10-SO2.5 10 87.5 2.5 1.210
3 SB15 15 85.0 0 1.240
4 SB15-SO2.5 15 82.5 2.5 1.469
5 SB10-SO5 10 85.0 5.0 1.499
6 SB20 20 80.0 0 1.686
7 SB15-SO5 15 80.0 5.0 1.748
8 SB10-SO10 10 80.0 10.0 1.809
9 SB25 25 75.0 0 2.010
10 SB20-SO2.5 20 77.5 2.5 2.060
11 SB15-SO10 15 75.0 10.0 2.309
12 SB25-SO2.5 25 72.5 2.5 2.329
13 SB20-SO5 20 75.0 5.0 2.377
14 SB30 30 70.0 0 2.410
15 SB20-SO10 20 70.0 10.0 2.648
16 SB25-SO5 25 70.0 5.0 2.830
17 SB40 40 60.0 0 3.070
18 SB25-SO10 25 65.0 10.0 3.602
For future reference, fuel blends are rearranged based on rising oxygen concentration, and their blend number is
allocated appropriately (Table 2). According to the CHN-O study, there is a significant difference in the oxygen
concentration across all 18 fuel mixes, measuring 78.23%. Consequently, it seems sense to base a comparative
evaluation of the impact of SB mixes on engine performance on differences in oxygen percentage.